3Rabbitz

3Rabbitz Book 2.0 Installation Guide






3Rabbitz

3Rabbitz Book 2.0 Installation Guide



This document may contain some of incorrect information. 3Rabbitz is making all
the efforts necessary to maintain accuracy of the information provided in this
document and will consistently modify and supplement it. However, we may not
guarantee exclusions of incorrect information from this document. Although
3Rabbitz has been already aware of possibilities for direct and indirect damages
and losses, losses of data, programs and other non tangible properties and losses of
user profits caused by the technical information contained in this document, it shall
not be held any responsibilities for damage compensations and so on.

As a user purchases this document, downloads an electronic version of it and starts
using it, they implicitly agree that they understand the contents of this document
and abide by it.

Each trademark including the product name of each company is a solely registered
trademark of each company who develops them and it is protected by the patent
laws and the copyright laws. Thus, all the products and the company names shown
in this document are trademarks of each owner and should be used for the purpose
of reference only.

Copyright © 2014 by 3Rabbitz Inc.



Table of Contents

Table Of CONtENtS .. ...iiiiiiiiiiiiiee et eeeennnnnnnnaannnens v
Listof Figures .........ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienennnnnns ix
Listof Tables ........iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnnneeeenenannnns xi
Preface ......iiiii i i i et ittt et e xiii
1. System Requirements ..............ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, 1
1.1 Software REqQUIr€MEeNtS  ..uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiieeeeaaaaaaaen... 2
VD BrOWW ST+t ittt ettt e et e e e e e e e 2
SeIVET SOfTW AT  « ettt ettt et et e e e 3
Operating SYSteIM ... .vvttttt i 3

Java 3

1.2 Hardware Requirements ...........coooiiiiiiiinneniiiiiinnnennnn, 3

2. Windows Installation Guide ............ ..ot 5
2.1 InstallingJava6.0orLater ...............o i, 6
Checking Java Installation and Its Version ............ ... .ot 6
Installing Java ... ..ooiiiiii i 7
JRE_HOME or JAVA_HOME Environment Variable Setting ................ 8



2.2 Installing 3Rabbitz BOOK ... ..o 12

2.3 Starting 3Rabbitz BOOK .......oiiiiii 13

2.4 Stopping 3Rabbitz Book ............. i 14

3. LinuxInstallationGuide ..........cciiiiiiiiiirrrnnnnnnnn 15
3.1 InstallingJava6.0orLater ................o i, 16
Checking Java Installation and Its Version ............. ...t 16
Installing Java ... ..o e 16

3.2 Installing 3Rabbitz Book ............... .o il 17

3.3 Starting 3Rabbitz BOOK ........oiiiii 18

3.4 Stopping 3Rabbitz BOOK .......coiiiiiiiii 19

4. Mac OSInstallationGuide ..........cciiiiiiiiiiinneeennnnnn 21
4.1 InstallingJava 6.0 or Later .........eeittuturiiiiriiiiiiiinnns 22
Checking the Java Version ............ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnanin.. 22
UPdating Java . vvenntt ettt 23

4.2 Installing 3Rabbitz BOOK ..........oiiiiiii i 24

4.3 Starting 3Rabbitz BOOK .......oiiiiiiii 25

4.4 Stopping 3Rabbitz Book ... 26

5. Installation Wizard ............cciiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnnnnnnnns 27
5.1 Starting Installation Wizard ............... ..o, 27

5.2 Setting by Installation Wizard ...............coiiiiiiiiiiii. 28

5.3 Adding EnglishFonts ............. ... i 32
Appendix A. Changing the Port Numbers ...................... 33
A.1 Changing the Service Port Number ..............coiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, 34

A.2 Changing the Shutdown Port Number ................. .. ... ... 35

vi  Table of Contents



vii






List of Figures

2. Windows Installation Guide ............. i iiiiennnnn. 5
Figure 2-1 Executing a Command Prompt ..., 6
Figure 2-2 Checking theJavaVersion ...........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiian, 7
Figure 2-3 Opening the Property Menu on Your Computer .............. 9
Figure 2-4 Viewing the Basic Information about Your Computer ......... 10
Figure 2-5 System Properties ...........o.ooeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiia... 10
Figure 2-6 Environment Variables .............ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiia, 11
Figure 2-7 New System Variable .............ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii., 11
Figure 2-8 Product Folder Structure .............ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn, 13

3. LinuxInstallation Guide ...........cciiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnns 15
Figure 3-1 CheckingtheJava Version ...............coiiiiiiiiiiaa.. 16
Figure 3-2 Product Directory Structure ...............ccoiiiiiiiii., 18

4. Mac OS Installation Guide .......... .t iinnnnnn. 21
Figure 4-1 Product Directory Structure ..............ccooiiiiiiinnnnnn, 25

5. Installation Wizard ............ciiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnnnnnns 27
Figure 5-1 End User License Agreement ..............cccoveiiiuinnnnnnn 29



X

Figure 5-2 Entering the Basic Information ........... ...,

Figure 5-3 Entering a License Key

Figure 5-4 CreatingaUser ......

List of Figures



List of Tables

1. System Requirements ........

Table 1-1 Web Browsers Supported

2. Windows Installation Guide ..

Table 2-1 Environment Variable ..

Xi






Preface

How This Book Is Organized

The elements of this book are as follows:

Windows Installation Guide

Describes the steps you must go through to install the 3Rabbitz Book on

Windows.

+ 1. System Requirements
+ 2. Windows Installation Guide

+ 5. Installation Wizard

Linux Installation Guide

Describes the steps you must go through to install the 3Rabbitz Book on

Linux.

xiii



+ 1. System Requirements
+ 3. Linux Installation Guide

« 5. Installation Wizard

Mac OS Installation Guide

Describes the steps you must go through to install the 3Rabbitz Book on
Mac OS.

+ 1. System Requirements
» 4. Mac OS Installation Guide

« 5. Installation Wizard

Appendices

» Appendix A. Changing the Port Numbers

Conventions Used in This Book

The following typographical conventions are used in this book:

isty isty %

Important text Shows text that should be emphas- strong

xiv  Preface



??

Menu, Button, Link

Shortcut

Code, Filename

? ?

ized as bold.

Shows menus, buttons, or links by <Save>
surrounding text with < and >.

Shows commands or other text that
should be typed literally by the

user.

Shows code, command, or filename 3RABBIZ_HOME
with constant width font.

Notes, tips, cautions, are provided as follows.

" This icon indicates a note.

This icon indicates a tip.

This icon indicates a caution.

How to Contact Us

To comment or ask technical questions about this book, send email to:

How to Contact Us

XV



support@3rabbitz.com

xvi  Preface



System Requirements 1
{ ]

1.1 Software Requirements .............coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiii.. 2
BTV o 30 53 i) 751 P 2
SOIVEY SO ATE o et ittt ettt e et e e e 3

Operating SYSteIM .« . ..ottt i 3
JaVA e 3
1.2 Hardware REqQUIrEMENtS .. ..vvuututtt ittt iiiiiaaaaanns 3

3Rabbitz Book is a server application that is written in Java and it is a web
based software used by accessing from a web browser after installation.
Thus, general users do not need to install additional software. But you need
software and hardware used to install 3Rabbitz Book on the server. This
chapter will provide the necessary information for that purpose.

" All the requirements mentioned in this chapter are the minimum
requirements.



1.1 Software Requirements

Web Browser

Table 1-1 Web Browsers Supported

Web Browser Versions Supported Operating Systems
Microsoft Internet 8.0 or later Windows

Explorer

Mozilla Firefox Latest version Windows, Linux, Mac OS
Google Chrome Latest version Windows, Linux, Mac OS
Apple Safari Latest version Windows, Mac OS, ios?

* You can only use web browsers that support HTMLS5.

* Web Viewer used to read a document supports Internet Explorer 6-7
and Opera 11 or later.

The detailed information regarding supports for web browsers
can be found in <3Rabbitz Book User Guide | Web Browser>.

1.10S 5 or later is supported but some of the features may be unsupported.

2 System Requirements


http://windows.microsoft.com/en-US/internet-explorer/products/ie/home
http://windows.microsoft.com/en-US/internet-explorer/products/ie/home
http://www.mozilla.org
http://www.google.com/chrome
http://www.apple.com/safari
http://www.opera.com/
http://www.3rabbitz.com/book_user_guide_1_5#8de6a462d7340549

Server Software

Operating System

It supports operating systems where Java 6 or later can be installed.

Java

3Rabbitz Book is the software written in Java. To run this program, you

need to install Oracle Java 6.0 or later.

The Java versions are displayed with equivalent expressions such
as 5.0, 6.0, 7.0 and 1.5, 1.6, 1.7. Therefore, 6.0 and 1.6 are the same

versions.

IBM Java is supported but OpenJDK is not.

1.2 Hardware Requirements

3Rabbitz Book installation requires a server with the minimum 2GHz CPU /
minimum 2G RAM / minimum 200G HDD.

Hardware Requirements 3


http://www.oracle.com/us/technologies/java
http://www.ibm.com/developerworks/java/jdk/
http://openjdk.java.net

t

" The required Hardware specifications may differ depending on
the number of documents and the number of users and you can
install it on your personal computer for use.

4  System Requirements



Windows Installation Guide

2.1 InstallingJava 6.0 or Later ..........ooiiiiiiieeeniiiiinnnn....
Checking Java Installation and Its Version ........................
Installing Java . .vvvvieiiii
JRE_HOME or JAVA_HOME Environment Variable Setting ............

2.2 Installing 3Rabbitz BOOK . ....vvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiia

2.3 Starting 3Rabbitz BOOK .....ovtitiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i

2.4 Stopping 3Rabbitz BOOK ...t

Follow these steps to install 3Rabbitz Book on your Windows.

" The following steps are for Windows 7.

Install Java 6.0 or later.
Download the 3Rabbitz Book installation file.

Decompress the 3Rabbitz Book installation file.

= Wb

Start 3Rabbitz Book.



5. Run Installation Wizard.

2.1 Installing Java 6.0 or Later

Checking Java Installation and Its Version

To check your Java installation and its version, follow these steps.

1. In the execution box of the <Start> menu on your Windows, enter CMD
to run a command prompt.

Figure 2-1 Executing a Command Prompt

Programs (1)
&% CMD

- See more results

‘CMD x | | Shutdown | » |

Windows Installation Guide



2. Execute the following command in the command prompt.

java -version

If the following results does not show up or if the version is not equal to 1.6
or later, then you will have to install Java.

Figure 2-2 Checking the Java Version

(7 ) -
Administrator: C:\Windows\system32\cmd.exe

C:\>java -version

java version "1.7.0_03"

Java(T™) SE Runtime Environment (build 1.7.0_03-b05)

Java HotSpot(TM) 64-Bit Server WM (build 22.1-b02, mixed mode)

C:\>

Installing Java

To install Java on your Windows, follow these steps.

1. Download the Java installation files from the Oracle Java site.

You are recommended to download Java 7. At present, the latest
version is Java SE 7u51.

If you use 32 bit Windows, then select Windows x86 Offline and if
you use 64 bit Windows, then select Windows x64.

" Should I download JRE or should I download JDK?

Installing Java 6.0 or Later 7


http://www.oracle.com/technetwork/java/javase/downloads/index.html

JRE is used to run the software made
using Java and JDK is
a group of tools and JRE necessary for Java software development.
Thus, if you install Java to use 3Rabbitz Book only, then you
are recommended to install JRE.

2. Click the downloaded file to install Java.

JRE_HOME or JAVA_HOME Environment Vari-
able Setting

To configure JRE_HOME or JAVA_HOME environment variables, follow these
steps.

1. Right click with your mouse button on the <Start | Computer> menu.
The context menu will appear.

2. In the context menu, click on the <Properties> menu.

8  Windows Installation Guide



Figure 2-3 Opening the Property Menu on Your Computer

.

urururu

Documents

Pictures

Music

Games

Computer

Open
® Manage

Map network drive...
Disconnect network drive...

Show on Desktop
Rename

»  AllPrograms

Properties

Shutdown | » |

3. In the left menu, click on the <Advanced system settings> menu.

Installing Java 6.0 or Later



10

Figure 2-4 Viewing the Basic Information about Your Computer

e
GC)G 1™ ) Control Panel » System and Security » System v | 44 |I| Search Control Panel pel
Control Panel Home . .. . @ B
View basic information about your computer
@ Device Manager Windows edition
#) Remote settings Windows 7 Ultimate
) System protection Copyright © 2009 Microsoft Corporation. All rights reserved.
@1 Advanced system settings Service Pack 1 =
System L
Rating: m Windows Experience Index
See also
Processor: Intel(R) Core(TM) i3 CPU 550 @ 3.20GHz 319 GHz
Action Center
Installed memory (RAM):  12.0 GB
Wind! Updat
s System type: 64-bit Operating System
szr:r;rmancelnformatlon end Pen and Touch: No Pen or Touch Input is available for this Display
e . doain —

4. In the System Properties windows, click on the <Environment Vari-
ables> button below the <Advanced> tab.

Figure 2-5 System Properties

sy ropeies =

| Computer Name | Hardware | Advanced | System Protection | Remote |

You must be logged on as an Administrator to make most of these changes.

Performance
Visual effects, processor scheduling, memory usage, and virttual memory

User Profiles
Desktop settings related to your logon

Startup and Recovery
System startup, system failure, and debugging information

ok |[ cancel || oy

Windows Installation Guide



5. In the Environment Variable windows, click on the <New> button
located below the <System Variables> panel.

Figure 2-6 Environment Variables

-
Environment Variables Q

User variables for urururu

Variable Value

path %CommonProgramFiles%\Microsoft Sh...

TEMP %IUSERPROFILE% \AppData\Local\Temp

T™P %IUSERPROFILE% \AppData'Local\Temp
New... || Edit.. || Delete

System variables

Variable Value -~

CLASSPATH .;C:\Program Files (x86)\QuickTime\QTS... | |

ComSpec C:\Windows\system32\cmd.exe

FP_NO_HOST_C... NO

NUMBER_OF P... 4 v
New.. || Edit.. || Delete |

| ok || cancel |

6. Enter a variable name and value in the New System Variable windows
and click on the <OK> button.

Figure 2-7 New System Variable

e
New System Variable @
Variable name: JRE_HOME
Variable value: c:\Program Files\Java\jre7
[ OK ] [ Cancel

Installing Java 6.0 or Later 11



12

If JRE is installed, then enter JRE_HOME and if JDK is installed, then enter
JAVA_HOME for the variable name. A variable name field requires the path
for the folder where JRE or JDK is installed. The detailed path can be check-
ed from the C:\Program Files\Java folder.

Table 2-1 Environment Variable

Variable name Variable valuel
JRE is installed. JRE_HOME C:\Program Files\Java\jre7
JDK is installed. JAVA_HOME C:\Program Files\-

Java\jdk1.7.0_03

If both of JRE_HOME and JAVA_HOME are set, then JRE_HOME has a
higher priority.

2.2 Installing 3Rabbitz Book

Download the installation file and decompress it. Installation of 3Rabbitz
Book will be completed.

1. Download the Windows version of installation file from the 3Rabbitz
download page.

2. After decompressing it, move the 3rabbitz folder to the folder where

1. The variable value may differ depending on the Java version and the folder loca-
tion.

Windows Installation Guide


http://www.3rabbitz.com/r/home/try_it
http://www.3rabbitz.com/r/home/try_it

you want to install the 3Rabbitz Book.

! The full path for the folder to be installed should not have space

or special character

Figure 2-8 Product Folder Structure

Name Date modified Type Size
web 4/6/2012 12.05AM  File folder
tomcat 4/6/2012 12.05AM  File folder
logs 4/6/2012 12.05AM  File folder
bin 4/6/2012 12:.05AM  File folder
|| update.properties 4/1/2012 4:47 PM PROPERTIES File 1KB

2.3 Starting 3Rabbitz Book

. 3RABBITZ_HOME refers to the folder where 3Rabbitz Book is
installed.

To start 3Rabbitz Book, follow these steps.

1. Inyour Windows Explorer, move to the 3RABBITZ_HOME\bin folder.
2. Runthe startup.bat file.

3. Using 5. Installation Wizard, perform the initial configuration works.

Starting 3Rabbitz Book 13



2.4 Stopping 3Rabbitz Book

To stop 3Rabbitz Book, follow these steps.

1. In your Windows Explorer, move to the 3RABBITZ_HOME\b1in folder.

2. Run the shutdown.bat program.

14  Windows Installation Guide



Linux Installation Guide 3
( ]

3.1 Installing Java 6.0 Or Later ......eoeinnnniiieeee i,
Checking Java Installation and Its Version ..............ccoiiiiiiiina..
INStalling Java . vvvteeiiii e

3.2 Installing 3Rabbitz BOOK ...

3.3 Starting 3Rabbitz BOOK ... ..cvviiii

3.4 Stopping 3Rabbitz BOOK ...

Follow these steps to install 3Rabbitz Book on your Linux.

Install Java 6.0 or later.
Download the 3Rabbitz Book installation file.
Decompress the 3Rabbitz Book installation file.

In the terminal, start 3Rabbitz Book.

ok W =

Run Installation Wizard.

15



16

3.1 Installing Java 6.0 or Later

Checking Java Installation and Its Version

Execute the following command in the terminal to check Java installation

and its version.

java -version

If the following results do not appear or if the version is Open]JDK or not
equal to 1.6 or later, then you will have to install Java.

Figure 3-1 Checking the Java Version

O dimdol@ubuntu: ~

dimdol@ubuntu:~$ java -version
java version "1.6.0_26"
Java(TM) SE Runtime Environment (build 1.6.0_26-b03)

Java HotSpot(TM) Server VM (build 20.1-b02, mixed mode)
dimdol@ubuntu:~$

Installing Java

The method for installing Java may differ significantly depending on Linux
distribution and version. So, you need to proceed with Java installation suit-

ably for Linux distribution and version.

Linux Installation Guide



3.2 Installing 3Rabbitz Book

Download and decompress the installation file. Installation of 3Rabbitz
Book will be completed.

1. Download the Linux version of installation file from the 3Rabbitz down-
load page.

2. Send the downloaded files via FTP to the Linux server where they will
be installed.

If the Linux server has an internet connection, then use the follow-
ing command to directly download the installation files to the serv-
er.

wget http://www.3rabbitz.com/r/home/download/linux
--content-disposition

! The full path for the directory to be installed should not have spa-
ce or special character

3. Using a tar command, decompress the file.

tar -xvf 3rabbitz-book-1.5.0.tar.gz

4. After decompressing it, move the 3rabbitz directory to the directory
where you want to install the 3Rabbitz Book.

Installing 3Rabbitz Book 17


http://www.3rabbitz.com/r/home/try_it
http://www.3rabbitz.com/r/home/try_it

Figure 3-2 Product Directory Structure

O ® @ dimdol@ubuntu: ~/3rabbitz

dimdol@ubuntu:~/3rabbitz$ 1s -1 k

total 20

drwxr-xr-x 2 dimdol dimdol 4096 2012-04-03 : bin
drwxr-xr-x 2 dimdol dimdol 4096 2012-04-03 E logs
drwxr-xr-x 7 dimdol dimdol 4096 2012-04-03 2 tomcat

-rw-r--r-- 1 dimdol dimdol 202 2012-04-03 E update.properties
drwxr-xr-x 4 dimdol dimdol 4096 2012-04-03 E web
dimdol@ubuntu:~/3rabbitz$

3.3 Starting 3Rabbitz Book

" 3RABBITZ_HOME refers to the directory where 3Rabbitz Book is
installed.

To start 3Rabbitz Book, follow these steps.

1. Move to the 3RABBITZ_HOME/b1in directory.

2. Run the following command.

./startup.sh

3. Using 5. Installation Wizard, perform the initial configuration works.

18  Linux Installation Guide



3.4 Stopping 3Rabbitz Book

To stop 3Rabbitz Book, follow these steps.

1. Move to the 3RABBITZ_HOME/b1in directory.

2. Run the following command.

./shutdown.sh

Stopping 3Rabbitz Book

19






Mac OS Installation Guide 4
( ]

4.1 InstallingJava 6.0 or Later ........c.c.eeeeiiiiiiiiiite i,
Checking the Java Version ..........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnn....
UPdating JAVA  « o vvvttte ettt e

4.2 Installing 3Rabbitz BOOK . ....covviiiiiiiiiiiii i

4.3 Starting 3Rabbitz BOOK ... ..ottt

4.4 Stopping 3Rabbitz BOOK ..o

Follow these steps to install 3Rabbitz Book on your Mac OS.

Install Java 6.0 or later.

Download the 3Rabbitz Book installation file.

1
2
3. Decompress the 3Rabbitz Book installation file.
4. Start 3Rabbitz Book.

5

Run Installation Wizard.

21



22

4.1 Installing Java 6.0 or Later

Your Mac OS already has Java installed in it. If the version of Java installed

is lower than 6.0 you need to update it.

Checking the Java Version

To check the Java version, follow these steps.

1. In the dock, go to the <Applications | Utilities> menu and launch the
Terminal.

2. In the terminal, execute the following command.
java -version

If the version is not equal to 1.6 or 1.7, then you will have to update your

Java.

(NSNS Terminal — bash — 80x24

Last login: Tue Apr 3 20:49:10 on console
KHSui-MacBook-Pro-15:~ KHS$ java -version

java version "1.6.0_29"

Java(TM) SE Runtime Environment (build 1.6.0_29-b11-402-10M3527)
Java HotSpot(TM) Client VM (build 20.4-b@2-402, mixed mode)
KHSui-MacBook-Pro-15:~ KHSS [

Mac OS Installation Guide



Updating Java

To update Java, follow these steps.

1. Inthe dock, execute the <System Preferences> menu.

e System Preferences
[<|>][ Show All ] (Ql )
Personal

.—ﬁE o o T! L™ q

L3 - NN

= & o

Appearance Desktop & Dock Exposé & Language & Security Spotlight
Screen Saver Spaces Text

Hardware

= | ™

— o - J
CDs & DVDs Displays Energy Keyboard Mouse Trackpad Print & Fax Sound
Saver

Internet & Wireless

n e 0 @

MobileMe Network Bluetooth Sharing
System
f —
(R ('w:) ~ & @
R G b ¥ 2 N4
Accounts Date & Time Parental Software Speech Startup Disk Time Machine Universal
Controls Update Access

2. In the bottom of the screen, click on the <System | Software Update>
menu.

3. Click on the <Check Now> button in the Software update to update Java.

Installing Java 6.0 or Later 23



24

e Software Update

[ <] > ][ Showail | Q|

[ Scheduled Check | Installed Software

Software Update checks for new and updated versions of your software
based on information about your computer and current software.

(" Check Now )

Last check: Software Update ran successfully.
201244 4% 3¢ 3RYY 2F 9:16

M Check for updates: | Weekly v ]

™ Download updates automatically
You will be notified when the updates are ready to be installed.

4.2 Installing 3Rabbitz Book

Download and decompress the installation file. Installation of 3Rabbitz

Book will be completed.

1. Download the Mac OS version of installation file from the 3Rabbitz

download page.

2. After decompressing it, move the 3rabbitz directory to the directory

where you want to install the 3Rabbitz Book.

ce or special character

Mac OS Installation Guide

+ . The full path for the directory to be installed should not have spa-


http://www.3rabbitz.com/r/home/try_it
http://www.3rabbitz.com/r/home/try_it

Figure 4-1 Product Directory Structure

‘®0 0O (23] Applications (@D
E[El]lllll] [Ol[ﬁv] Q
DEVICES Name 4| Date Modified Size K
= KsH ¥ [ 3rabbitz Today, 2% 9:20 -- F
B iDisk ¥ @ bin 2011.11.7. 2% 11:34 = [
o = shutdown.sh 2011.11. 7. 2% 11:34 4 KB P
s =) startup.sh 2011.11.7. 2% 11:34 4KB P
E Desktop . version.properties 2011.11.7. 2% 11:34 4KB T
@ kHs > & logs 2011.11. 25. 2% 9:02 = [
> [ tomcat 2011. 11. 25. 2% 9:02 -  F
"}l Documents | update.properties 2011.11. 7. 2% 11:34 4KB C
SERRCHIEOR > [0 web 2011.11.7. 2% 11:34 -~  F
(L) Today || Address Book 2009. 7. 25. 2% 2:36 186MB A
(L) Yesterday & App Store Today, 2% 9:28 7.1MB A
(T) Past Week +* Automator 2009.7.11. 2% 4:09 14.8 MB A
(] Al Images Calculator 2009.7.6. 2% 3:17 9.5 MB A
&l All Movies 4. Chess 2009.5. 19. 2% 3:09 3.8MB A
G Al Documents @ Dashboard 2009.7.31. 2% 4:18 205KB A
& Dictionary 2009. 6. 11. 27 11:32 7 MB AL
=== T 3 Ty
i 35 items, 489.86 GB available Y
[ ] [
4.3 Starting 3Rabbitz Book
—_—
" 3RABBITZ_HOME refers to the directory where 3Rabbitz Book is

installed.

To start 3Rabbitz Book, follow these steps.

1. In the dock, go to the <Application | Utility> menu and run the termin-
al.

2. Move to the 3RABBITZ_HOME/b1in directory.

3. Run the following command.

Starting 3Rabbitz Book 25



./startup.sh

4. Using 5. Installation Wizard perform the initial configuration works.

4.4 Stopping 3Rabbitz Book

To stop 3Rabbitz Book, follow these steps.

1. In the dock, go to the <Application | Utility> menu and run the termin-
al.

2. Move to the 3RABBITZ_HOME/b1in directory.

3. Run the following command.

./shutdown.sh

26  Mac OS Installation Guide



Installation Wizard 5
( ]

5.1 Starting Installation Wizard ............coooiiiiiiiiii i 27
5.2 Setting by Installation Wizard .............cc i 28
5.3 Adding English FONtS .. ...vuuuuu i 32

5.1 Starting Installation Wizard

After starting 3Rabbitz Book, move to the following URL on your web
browser. The installation wizard will appear, then.

http://<domain_name_or_IP_address>:1975

The default port number is 1975. To change this, please refer to
the Appendix A. Changing the Port Numbers.

27



28

If it is installed on your personal computer, then you need to access the
following URL.

http://127.0.0.1:1975

3RABBITZ_HOME refers to the directory where 3Rabbitz Book is
installed.

! If the installation wizard does not show up, then check the log fil-

es located in the 3RABBITZ_HOME/logs directory.

5.2 Setting by Installation Wizard

Using installation wizard, you can perform the following tasks.

» Agreeing to End User License Agreement

Setting Basics

> Base URL

> Data directory and backup directory
+ Entering a license key

» Creating a user

@ Agreeing to End User License Agreement

Installation Wizard



You must agree to End User License Agreement, before you can
proceed to the next step.

Figure 5-1 End User License Agreement

Installation Wizard

Language English v

EULA

3Rabbitz End User License Agreement

IMPORTANT - READ CAREFULLY: This End-User License Agreement (EULA) is a legal agreement between you (either
an individual or a single legal entity) (Licensee) and 3Rabbitz to use the Software. This EULA applies after the
Licensee has received the Software from a Reseller or 3Rabbitz. An amendment or addendum to this EULA may
accompany the Software. The Licensee agrees to be bound by the terms of this EULA by installing, copying,
downloading or otherwise using the Software or clicking the "I Accept/ Agree" button if acquiring the Software
on-line. If the Licensee does not agree to the terms of this EULA, you may not install, copy, downlcad or
otherwise use the Software or if acquiring the Software on-line click the "I Do Not Accept/ Agree" button.

1. Definitions

Accessible Code means source code that is unprotected and accessible.

3Rabbitz means 3Rabbitz Inc 150-070 3F, 700-1S% Daerim-Dong, Yeongdeungpo-gu, Secul, Korea

Authorised User means a persen who accesses and uses the Software under a User Licence.

J Tconfirm EULA.

:"-,) You can change the language to be used in your installation
wizard. At present, English and Korean are supported.

(2) Setting Basics

You can configure the following items in this step.

Base URL

The URL for installed 3Rabbitz Book. It is used for document
links and email body. Enter a domain address or IP address.

Setting by Installation Wizard 29



Data Directory

A directory where various entities such as database, fonts,
images, PDF, EPUB and etc are stored.

Backup Directory

A directory where the database and the image backup copies
are stored.

Figure 5-2 Entering the Basic Information

Installation Wizard

== ]

Basics

Base URL http://127.0.0.1:1875/
Data Directory The directorys of database, fonts, PDF, EPUB is created under the base directory.
® Default: C:/3rabbitz/data
User Defined :
Backup Directory The directory is for backup.
so we recommend that you select the different storage with the one contain base directory.
® Default: C:/3rabbitz/data/backup

User Defined :

L=

“-»,) For better reliability, you are recommended to use a backup
directory that is located in a different disk than the data
directory.

(3) Entering a License Key

To enter a license key, follow these steps.

30 Installation Wizard



Figure 5-3 Entering a License Key

Installation Wizard

L =]

License

Server ID 9368B138-57C6-37A9-1863-7E338CC19BEG

License Key 9953857981224833884339521586327550106400211406479781067786853
66350416744183594858258791748921775585633577092384308266594162
5291859511174190491714403868119254567973218441879246387691468
859197876786791608082107486369328081183356523975316569966585823
1984767684616798744185038595838561953656351942130913427948728
©3087/846230898228220652256408856662916737830795761139578470665
143573639494810537584137376983651308998149758286996908975438126
391702830893932008996488073635195287351987112575901482229333858
5298518709323195808119398859889283212780689167294216333271588
6982835129849738504573689476487577921876217214562485927111548
13518721/5A9AEFF3E@BCD4B838BERB6FS6EBDD3B85DFFCA7OCT726217E125E7
FD554BF86FF3949033824F838596F63BS41856808881P297ECA24C448814E
D4FC18CADD7B7FA9B25B3C569CA58497E4ACAG4EB7BBEEBF27897889367E6
12C6DEEAB334B82DF80@65178F@CF23499BCF69670FFBRA424FBB889B645C46
B1BASESDFG7D94C3F7A74

Please enter your license key.

You can generate license key at 3Rabbitz Homepage.

1. Copy the Server ID displayed on the screen of installation wizard.
2. Move to the 3Rabbitz homepage.

3. After logging in, go to My Account and issue a license key to your-
self. At the moment, you will have to enter the Server ID.

> Signup for account is required.

4. After entering the issued license key in the installation wizard,
click on the <Next Step> link.

(4) Creating a User

Finally, you need to create a user with the “Administrator” role.

Setting by Installation Wizard 31


http://www.3rabbitz.com/

32

Figure 5-4 Creating a User

Installation Wizard

Create User

Username admin
Name Admin
Ema admin@3rabbitz.com
Password  esses
Retype Password eeeee

=]

Clicking on the <Install> link, installation will begin. When installation
is finished, you will be moved to the log in screen.

5.3 Adding English Fonts

The Nanum fonts installed by defaults are not suitable for English docu-
ment. So, if you want to prepare an English document, you are recommen-
ded to add and use the Liberation font. To add these fonts, please refer to
the 3Rabbitz Book 1.5 User Guide: Registering Liberation Fonts.

Installation Wizard


http://www.3rabbitz.com/book_user_guide_1_5#44d478a9d6c7aa63

Changing the Port Numbers Appendix A.

A.1 Changing the Service Port Number ..............coiiiiiiiiiiaa, 34

A.2 Changing the Shutdown Port Number .............. ... oot 35

3Rabbitz Book uses a total of two network ports. One of them is a service
port used to process a user’s request and the other is a shutdown port used
to stop the 3Rabbitz Book.

3RABBITZ_HOME refers to the directory where 3Rabbitz Book is
installed.

33



34

A.1 Changing the Service Port
Number

The default value of the service port number is 1975. If you want to change
the port number, then open up the 3RABBITZ_HOME/tomcat/conf/serv-
er.xml file and change 1975 with another number.

<Server port="5791" shutdown="SHUTDOWN">
<Service name="Catalina">
<Connector port="1975" protocol="HTTP/1.1"
connectionTimeout="20000" redirectPort="8443"
URIEncoding="UTF-8" />

</Service>

</Server>

You need to restart 3Rabbitz Book if you want the newly made
changes to start taking effects.

Changing the Port Numbers



A.2 Changing the Shutdown Port
Number

The default value of the shutdown port number is 5791. If you want to
change this port number, then open up the 3RABBITZ_HOME/tomcat/con-
f/server.xml file and change 5791 with another number.

<Server port="5791" shutdown="SHUTDOWN">
<Service name="Catalina">
<Connector port="1975" protocol="HTTP/1.1"
connectionTimeout="20000" redirectPort="8443"
URIEncoding="UTF-8" />

</Service>

</Server>

You need to restart 3Rabbitz Book if you want the newly made
changes to start taking effects.

Changing the Shutdown Port Number 35






Index

B

Basics
Backup Directory, 30
Base URL, 29
Data Directory, 30

C

Chrome, 2t
create a user, 31

admin role, 31

E

EULA, 28

F

Firefox, 2t
font, 32
Liberation font, 32

H

Hardware Requirements, 3

HTML5, 2

Installation Wizard, 27

Internet Explorer, 2t

J

Java, 3
IBM Java, 3
JAVA_HOME, 8
JDK, 7
JRE, 7
JRE_HOME, 8
Open]DK, 3, 16

L

Liberation font, 32
License Key, 30

Linux

Install 3Rabbitz Book, 17

37



38

Install Java, 16
Start 3Rabbitz Book, 18
startup.sh, 18
Stop 3Rabbitz Book, 19
shutdown.sh, 19
log files, 28

login form, 32

M

Mac 0§, 21
Install 3Rabbitz Book, 24
Java, 22
Start 3Rabbitz Book, 25
startup.sh, 26
Stop 3Rabbitz Book, 26
shutdown. sh, 26

minimum requirements, 1

O

Operating System, 3
Linux
Linux Installation, 15
Mac 0§, 21
Windows, 5
Windows 7, 5

P

personal computer, 4, 28
port
service port, 33

shutdown port, 33

S

Safari, 2t

Index

server.xml, 34, 35
server application, 1
Server ID, 31
Server Software, 3
service port, 34

1975, 34
shutdown port, 35

5791, 35
Software Requirements, 2

System Requirements, 1

A\

web based software, 1
Web Browser, 2
Chrome, 2t
Firefox, 2t
Internet Explorer, 2t
Safari, 2t
Web Viewer
Internet Explorer 6-7, 2
Opera 11, 2
Windows
Install 3Rabbitz Book, 12
Install Java, 6
Start 3Rabbitz Book, 13
shutdown.bat, 14
startup.bat, 13
Stop 3Rabbitz Book, 14

Windows Installation Guide, 5



	3Rabbitz Book 2.0 Installation Guide
	Table of Contents
	List of Figures
	List of Tables
	Preface
	How This Book Is Organized
	Conventions Used in This Book
	How to Contact Us

	1. System Requirements
	1.1 Software Requirements
	Web Browser
	Server Software
	Operating System
	Java


	1.2 Hardware Requirements

	2. Windows Installation Guide
	2.1 Installing Java 6.0 or Later
	Checking Java Installation and Its Version
	Installing Java
	JRE_HOME or JAVA_HOME Environment Variable Setting

	2.2 Installing 3Rabbitz Book
	2.3 Starting 3Rabbitz Book
	2.4 Stopping 3Rabbitz Book

	3. Linux Installation Guide
	3.1 Installing Java 6.0 or Later
	Checking Java Installation and Its Version
	Installing Java

	3.2 Installing 3Rabbitz Book
	3.3 Starting 3Rabbitz Book
	3.4 Stopping 3Rabbitz Book

	4. Mac OS Installation Guide
	4.1 Installing Java 6.0 or Later
	Checking the Java Version
	Updating Java

	4.2 Installing 3Rabbitz Book
	4.3 Starting 3Rabbitz Book
	4.4 Stopping 3Rabbitz Book

	5. Installation Wizard
	5.1 Starting Installation Wizard
	5.2 Setting by Installation Wizard
	5.3 Adding English Fonts

	Appendix A. Changing the Port Numbers
	A.1 Changing the Service Port Number
	A.2 Changing the Shutdown Port Number

	Index

